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1
Introduction

This is the discussion for the LS on inter-MN handover without SN change in [1] R3-213121. 

For inter-MN handover without SN change, RAN2 discussed how MN can indicate whether SN should apply delta to full configuration. For one of the options discussed, the signalling of the fields is as shown by the example below:

· Inter-MN HO without SN change (implies SN may provide delta configuration)
· SN UE X2/XnAP ID    present
· sourceConfigSCG
    not present
· scg-RB-Config             not present
· Inter-MN HO without SN change (implies SN must apply full configuration)
· SN UE X2/XnAP ID    not present
· sourceConfigSCG
    not present
· scg-RB-Config             not present
RAN2 asks two questions:

Question 1: in the inter-MN handover without SN change scenario, is the SN UE X2/XnAP ID always required to be present when target MN sends SN Additoin Request to SN?

Question 2: For the same scenario, RAN2 would like to confirm with RAN3 if the receipt of SN UE X2/XnAP ID alone may be interpreted by SN to retrieve the SCG configuration to provide delta configuration?

2
Discussion

In the last RAN3 meeting, most companies show their views that the answer to question 1 should be YES but there was no agreement on how to answer the two questions in the LS. The summary of the offline discussion is in [2] R3-214133 with one agreement of discussion listed in below. Basically, it is what has been described in TS37.340.
Agreement: If the target MN decides to keep the SN, the target MN sends SN Addition Request to the SN including the SN UE X2AP ID as a reference to the UE context in the SN.
During the offline discussion, a received comment is SN UE X2/Xn AP ID may not be present for inter-MN handover without SN change scenario. It is possible that even physically, source SN and target SN are same nodes, but target MN can send addition request to the target SN without SN UE X2/Xn AP ID. We think this is a possible case but this case is not inter-MN handover without SN change scenario. It is a normal inter-MN mobility case. We agreed it is the target MN’s decision to perform inter-MN handover without SN change scenario. Two possible cases that MN may decide not to perform inter-MN handover without SN change are showed in below:
· One is source SN doesn’t include UE Context Reference at the S-NG-RAN node IE in the handover request message
· Another is even UE Context Reference at the S-NG-RAN node IE in the handover request message is included, target MN can make its own decision based on some policy, it is allowed from standard.
In above two cases, it is the inter-MN mobility with SN change scenario. In this case, SN UE X2/XnAP ID is not included. The SN decides to use delta or full configuration from the RRC container included in the ADDITION message. The absence of X2/XnAP ID has not relationship with full/delta configuration. 
Regarding the question 2, it asked if it is possible to use the presence of X2/XnAP ID to indicate full configuration. From RAN3 aspects, SN decides full or delta from RRC container in before. We never use an existing X2/Xn IE to indicate full or delta configuration to the SN. X2/XnAP ID IE has its own purpose. If changing the usage, it will introduce NBC to the implementation. Therefore, the proposed answer to the questions are showed in below. 
	 Question 1: in the inter-MN handover without SN change scenario, is the SN UE X2/XnAP ID always required to be present when target MN sends SN Addition Request to SN?

Answer:  In the inter-MN handover without SN change scenario, if the target MN decides the SN is kept, the SN UE X2/Xn AP ID is included. i.e. SN UE X2/XnAP ID is always required to be present in the inter-MN handover without SN change scenario.


	Question 2: For the same scenario, RAN2 would like to confirm with RAN3 if the receipt of SN UE X2/XnAP ID alone may be interpreted by SN to retrieve the SCG configuration to provide delta configuration?

Answer: If SN receives SN UE X2/XnAP ID, the SN uses it as the reference to the UE context. SN configures delta configuration or full configuration based on the information included in the MN to SN RRC container. 


3
Proposal
This document discussed for LS on inter-MN handover without SN change in [1] R3-21312. It is proposed to give the answer as above and agree the corresponding reply LS. The corresponding reply LS is in [3] R3-215511.
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